divided by the pro forma number of shares of common stock outstanding, after giving effect to (i) our issuance and
sale in October 2018 of 5,769,231 shares of our common stock in the October 2018 Offering and (ii) the issuance of
6,250 shares of our common stock upon settlement of previously issued restricted stock units subsequent to September
30, 2018 through January 22, 2019, for total aggregate net proceeds of approximately $7.5 million.

After giving effect to the sale of 10,750,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the public offering price of
$0.80 per share (attributing no value to the warrants or proceeds from the sale of warrants being offered), and after
deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2018 would have been approximately $21.5 million, or
approximately $0.44 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$0.07 per share of common stock to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of
$0.36 per share of common stock to purchasers in this offering.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Offering price per share in this offering $ 0.80
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2018 $ 0.20
Increase in pro forma tangible book value per share attributable to (i) sale of shares
in the October 2018 Offering and (ii) settlement of restricted stock units subsequent
to September 30, 2018 through January 22, 2019 0.17
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2018 0.37
Increase in pro forma as adjusted increase in net tangible book value per share
attributable to purchasers in this offering 0.07
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this
offering 0.44
Dilution per share to purchasers in this offering $ 0.36
Dilution per share to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering represents the difference between the
price per share to be paid for the shares sold by us in this offering and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value per share after giving effect to (i) this offering, (ii) our issuance and sale in October 2018 of 5,769,231 shares of
our common stock in the October 2018 Offering and (iii) our issuance of 6,250 shares of our common stock upon
settlement of restricted stock units subsequent to September 30, 2018 through January 22, 2019.

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 31,751,939